

Nos. 02-1247, 02-1377

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BENJAMIN P. ENDRES, JR.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

INDIANA STATE POLICE DEPARTMENT,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
Honorable Robert L. Miller

---

PATRICIA HOLMES,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARION COUNTY OFFICE OF FAMILY AND CHILDREN,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
Honorable Larry J. McKinney

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

---

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, PHB 5020  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-7999

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>PAGE</b> |    |
|---|-------------|----|
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | 1           |    |
| ISSUE PRESENTED .....   | 2           |    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 2           |    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 5           |    |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 6           |    |
| <br>ARGUMENT:   |             |    |
| <br>CONGRESS VALIDLY ABROGATED STATES’ ELEVENTH<br>AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR CLAIMS UNDER TITLE VII<br>OF DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION .....  |             | 6  |
| A. <i>Title VII’s Prohibition Of Disparate Treatment On The Basis<br/>            Of Religion Codifies Guarantees Of The Equal Protection<br/>            Clause And The Free Exercise Clause</i> .....   |             | 9  |
| B. <i>Title VII’s Religious Accommodation Provision Prohibits Little<br/>            Or No Constitutional Conduct And Essentially Codifies<br/>            Constitutional Guarantees Of Free Exercise Of Religion</i> .....                                 |             | 13 |
| C. <i>Title VII’s Abrogation Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity For<br/>            Claims Of Discrimination On the Basis Of Religion Need Not<br/>            Be Supported By A Legislative Record Of Unconstitutional<br/>            State Conduct</i> ..... |             | 23 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 30          |    |
| <br>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |             |    |
| <br>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  |             |    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:**

| <b>CASES:</b>   | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alpine Christian Fellowship v. County Comm’rs of Pitkin County</i> ,<br>870 F. Supp. 991 (D. Colo. 1994) ..... | 16            |
| <i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....   | 8, 17         |
| <i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1985) .....  | 18            |
| <i>Board of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....   | 10            |
| <i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....  | 24            |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Cherry v. Univeristy of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> ,<br>265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001) .....                   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....                        | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....   | 9             |
| <i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....   | 6             |
| <i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996) .....  | 15, 20-22     |
| <i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....                        | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....  | 7             |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 627 (1999) . . . . .  | 24, 26, 28    |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Newark Police Lodge No. 12 (F.O.P.) v. City of Newark</i> ,<br>170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 817 (1999) . . . . . | 11            |
| <i>Frazer v. Illinois Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989) . . . . .   | 19            |
| <i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) . . . . .   | 7             |
| <i>Helland v. South Bend Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .  | 9             |
| <i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) . . . . .   | 19            |
| <i>Holman v. Indiana</i> , 211 F.3d 399 (7th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 531 U.S. 880 (2000) . . . . .   | 13            |
| <i>In re Employment Discrimination Litig.</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .   | 13            |
| <i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1052 (2000) . . . . .                                    | 13            |
| <i>Jones v. WMATA</i> , 205 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .  | 13            |
| <i>Keeler v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Cumberland</i> ,<br>940 F. Supp. 879 (D. Md. 1996) . . . . .  | 16            |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) . . . . .   | 10            |
| <i>McPhaul v. Board of Comm'rs of Madison County</i> ,<br>226 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied,<br>532 U.S. 921 (2001) . . . . .                   | 9             |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Okruhlik v. University of Ark.</i> , 255 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2001) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Protos v. Volkswagen</i> , 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986) .....  | 18-19          |
| <i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....  | 24             |
| <i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....  | 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Thiel v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 94 F. 3d 399 (7th Cir. 1996) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....   | 8, 17          |
| <i>Ussery v. Louisiana</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998) .....  | 13             |
| <i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 150 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998),<br>vacated and remanded, 528 U.S. 1110 (2000),<br>reinstated, 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... | 7, 20          |
| <i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000),<br>cert. denied, 533 U.S. 902 (2002) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997) .....  | 8              |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>                                   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....      | 22          |
| <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951) ..... | 23          |
| <i>Wright v. Runyon</i> , 2 F.3d 214 (7th Cir. 1993) .....  | 17          |

**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:**

United States Constitution:

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| First Amendment,  |                |
| Establishment Clause .....  | 10             |
| Free Exercise Clause .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| Eleventh Amendment .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| Fourteenth Amendment .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| Section 1 .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Due Process Clause .....  | 26             |
| Equal Protection Clause .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Section 5 .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA),                    |                |
| 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                      | 25, 26         |
| Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> , |                |
| 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I) .....                                   | 27             |
| 42 U.S.C. 12111(10)(A) .....  | 17             |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000 <i>et seq.</i> ,               |                |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e (Title VII) .....                                       | <i>passim</i>  |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....   | 8              |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e(j) .....  | 8              |
| Equal Pay Act of 1963 (EPA), 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....         | 12, 20, 22, 29 |

| <b>STATUTES (continued):</b> | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. 242 .....          | 23            |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....         | 9, 13, 23, 24 |
